COMMONWEALTH OF THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

PUBLIC NOTICE
03/28/2023

This Notice is paid by NMHC with HUD funds.

NOTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT
AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST A RELEASE OF FUNDS

Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation

Saipan, MP 96950 Tel: (670) 234-9447/6866

This notice shall satisfy the above-cited two separate but related procedural notification requirements.

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or after April 14, 2023, the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands will
submit a request to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington D.C., for the
release of Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Supplemental
Appropriations for Disaster Relief Act, 2019 P.L. 116-20, enacted on January 27, 2020, announced via
Federal Register Notice, to undertake the following activity and purposes in Saipan, Commonwealth of the
Northern Mariana Islands:

Project/Activity Type Purpose Location Total Project
Cost

The Northern Marianas Housing
Corporation (NMHC) recognizes the
Construction of Lotus Homes, LLC. | continuing need for affordable rental
Multi Family/Apartment Project housing for our low-income families
(GAP FILLER) and especially for those who have been
affected by Super Typhoon Yutu.

Gualo Rai, Saipan

Lot No. TR.22642 NEW-2 $2,000,000.00

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands has determined that the above-listed
projects will have no significant impact on the human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact
Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required. Additional project
information is contained in the Environmental Review Record (ERR) and is ready for public viewing on the
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) website at www.nmhcgov.net or www.cnmi-cdbgdr.com;
or you may visit the on file at the NMHC Central Office in Garapan, Saipan or NMHC CDBG-DR Office in
Beach Road Chalan Laulau, Saipan during regular work hours, Monday through Friday except CNMI
Holidays, from 7:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M.




PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual, group or agency disagreeing with this determination or wishing to comment on the project
may submit written comments to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation. You may submit comments
from the following options: Via mail to P.O. Box 500514, Saipan, MP 96950; Direct delivery to the central
office in Garapan, Saipan or drop-box located in front of the building; and Via email at
officemanager@nmhcgov.net. All comments received by April 14, 2023, 4:30 p.m., will be considered by
the Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands prior to authorizing submission of a
request for release of funds. Commentors should specify which part of this Notice they are addressing.

RELEASE OF FUNDS

The Government of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands certifies to the U. S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development (HUD), Washington D.C. that the Government of the Commonwealth of
the Northern Mariana Islands and Governor Arnold I. Palacios consent to accept the jurisdiction of the
Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review
process, and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD), Washington D.C. acceptance of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under the
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and related laws and authorities, and allows the Government of
the Northern Mariana Islands to use Program Funds.

OBIJECTION TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

The U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Washington D.C. will accept objections
to its release of funds and the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands certification for a period of fifteen
days following anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if it
is on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the
Government of the Northern Mariana Islands; (b) the Government of the Northern Mariana Islands has
omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development regulations at 24 CFR Part 58; (c) the grant recipient has incurred cost not authorized by 24
CFR Part 58 before approval of the release of funds by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development: or (d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written
finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality. Objections must be
prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures of 24 CFR Part 58 and shall be addressed
to Ms. Tennille Smith Parker, DRSI Division Director, HUD, via email at Tennille.S.Parker@hud.gcov : Tel:
(202)402-4649. Potential objectors should contact the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
to verify the actual last day of the objection period.

%I;d I. Palacios

Governor, CNMI
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Environmental Assessment
Determinations and Compliance Findings for HUD-assisted Projects
24 CFR Part 58

Project Information

Project Name: Lotus Homes, LLC. Multi-Family/ Apartment Project
Responsible Entity: Northern Marianas Housing Corporation

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):

State/Local Identifier: B-19-DV-69-0001 & B-19-DV-69-0002
Preparer: Tricia Elaine B. Tenorio, Planner

Certitying Officer Name and Title: Jesse S. Palacios, Corporate Director

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):
Consultant (if applicable): N/A

Direct Comments to: Jesse S. Palacios
Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.O. Box 500514
Saipan, MP 96950

Project Location: Gualo Rai, Saipan, MP 96950 / Lot No. TR.22642 NEW-2

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

The proposed Project consist of new construction of a four-story structure, a one-story office
structure, one story generator facility children’s playground area that are part of the Northern
Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC)’s project.

The Project has a shortfall of $8 million that needs to fulfill, be committed, prior to closing with
the equity investor and construction lender. The Project has been designed and the drawings have
been submitted for approval.



Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) recognizes the need for Low-income to
Moderate-income families struggling from the onset from Super Typhoon Yutu. The
Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI) has yet to recover from this
devastating disaster, to meet the needs of housing for the community. The Project will enable
families with a chance to recover with the assistance of the LIHTC program.

The proposed Project will satisfy some of the demands the CNMI is currently facing on
shortages for affordable housing.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:
The island is need of affordable housing for low to moderate income family who cannot find

homes catering to their financial needs. Lotus Homes with the assistance of the LIHTC program
would help mitigate the lack of affordable rental housing in Saipan.

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
Community Development
B-19-DV-69-0002 & | 0 Grant-Disaster $8,000,000.00

B-19-DV-69-0002 Recovery (CDBG-DR)

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $8,000,000.00

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $43,034,020.00

HUD CDBG-DR Funds Request: ~ $8,000,000.00
Tax Credit Proceeds: $35,034,020.00

Compliance with 24 CFR 504, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/namesttitles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional
documentation as appropriate.



Con:pliance Factors:
Statutes, Executive Orders,
and Regulations listed at 24
CFR §58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance determinations

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

and 58.6
Airport Hazards Yes No | The Commonwealth Ports Authority has
0O X determined that the project site is free from
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D the Airport Clear Zones and Accident
Potential Zones.
-Appendix A
Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No | The Division of Coastal Resources
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 0O X Managgme{lt (CDRM) ha‘s determined that
. the project is not located in a state that does
amended by the Coastal Barrier ) CBRS Unit and Other P q
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 not contain nit and Other Protecte
USC 3501] Area.
-Appendix B
Flood Insurance Yes No The Department of Public Works (DPW) has
O KX determined that the Project is NOT in a

Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood
Insurance Reform Act of 1994
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

Special Flood Hazard Area.
-Appendix C

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

& 58.5
Clean Air Yes No The Division of Environmental Quality

) O K (DEQ) has concurred with the determination
Clean Air Act, as amended, . of the NMHC that there will be no impact on
particularly section 176(c) & (d); Ai lity for the Proi
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 ir Quality for the Project.

-Appendix D
Coastal Zone Management Yes No | The Division of Coastal Resources
O K Management (CDRM) has determined that

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(¢c) & (d)

the project is not located in DCRM’s Area of
Particular Concern (APC) or has no effect on
any Coastal Zone Management.

-Appendix B




Contamination and Toxic

Subst Yes No The Division of Environmental Quality
ubstances O X (DEQ) has concurred with the determination
. . of the NMHC that there is no suspected sites
24 CFR Part 50.3(1) & 58.5(1)(2) contaminated with toxic chemicals or
radioactive materials.
-Appendix D
Endangered Species Yes No | The Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW)
. 0O X has determined that the Project area is
E:l:?;:lgl:;led sig:g:sﬁggﬁpl}gn, already developed and appears to have no
gan 402 y ’ habitat for T&E species. No effects to T&E
species are anticipated.
-Appendix E
g"l’"fj"e and Flammable Yes No | The Division of Environmental Quality
azards 0 X (DEQ) has concurred with the determination
24 CER Part 51 Subpart C of the NMHC that the Project site is located
P at an acceptable separation distance from
any above ground explosive or flammable
fuel or chemical containers. The Project will
not expose such hazard to people or
buildings.
-Appendix D
Farmlands Protection Yes No The Natural Resources Conservation Service
Farmland Protection Policy Act O K (NRCS) has determined that the Project site
X Olcy Ac is not located in a protected Farmland Area.
of 1981, particularly sections
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part -Appendix F
658
Floodplain Management Yes No The Department of Public Works (DPW) has
Executive Order 11988, O X (Sl‘et:;'ix:lll Ill:eld tgalfl;gzrl:lr%::t isNOT ina
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR p 00 3.
Part 55 -Appendix C
Historic Preservation Yes No The Historic Preservation office (HPO)has
National Historic P . 0 X concurred with the determination of the
Aa tona’ Hastoric Freservation NMHC that there will be “no historic
ct of 1966, particularly sections :es affected”
106 und 110; 36 CFR Part 800 properties atfected .
Appendix G
Noise Abatement and Control Yes No | The Division of Environmental Quality
O X (DEQ) has concurred with the determination

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24
CFR Part 51 Subpart B

of the NMHC that the construction will not
involve development of noise sensitive uses
or is within a major roadway or railroad.




-Appendix D

Sole Source Aquifers Yes No | There are no Sole Source Aquifers located in

X the CNMI
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, O X ©

as amended, particularly section -Appendix H
1424€; 40 CFR Part 149
Wetlands Protection Yes No The Division of Coastal Resources

O K Management (CDRM) has determined that
the project is situated on a developed area or
not situated on a wetland area which is
therefore in compliance with the Wetlands
Protection

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

-Appendix B

Wild and Scenic Rivers The are no Wild and Scenic Rivers in the

Y N
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of e o CNML

1968, particularly section 7(b) 0 X -Appendix I

and (¢)

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Justice Yes No The Proposed Project will not result in any
Executive Order 12898 0 KX adverse effect to the environment or human

health.

Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded
below is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character,
features and resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate
and in proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been
provided and described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and
supportive source documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary
reviews or consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or
noted. Citations, dates/namest/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly
identified.

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact
for each factor.

(1) Minor beneficial impact

(2) No impact anticipated

(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation

(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may
require an Environmental Impact Statement



Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
LAND DEVELOPMENT
Conformance “f'th t’ursuant to the Zoning regulations, the Project activity is
Plans / Compatible cceptable
Land Use and Zoning 2 )
/ Scale and Urban -Appendix J
Design
Soil Suitability/ The Soil description per the USDA Soil Conservation Service for
Slopc/ Erosion/ the proposed project is Laolao-Akina. Detailed Description as
Drainage/ Storm follows: Moderately deep, well drained, strongly sloping to steep
Water Runoff 2 Isoils; on volcanic uplands. The soil survey indicated that it can be
used for recreational development
FAppendix K
Hazards and The Project involves construction.
Nuisances 2
including Site Safety The Contractors obtaining a permit must adhere to the permitting
and Noise requirements, such as construction safety and noise.
Energy Consumption The Construction activity may require little to no use of energy,
2 other than equipment that requires the use of fossil fuels and
electrical generator.
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
SOCIOECONOMIC
Employment and 2 No impact is anticipated from the Project on employment
Income Patterns and income.
Demographic There will be no displacement on the proposed project.
Character Changes, 2
Displacement
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES
Educational and There will be no adverse impact on educational and cultural
Cultural Facilities 2 [facilities.
Commercial There will be no adverse impact on commercial facilities.
Facilities 2
Health Care and There will be no adverse impact on Health Care and Social
Social Services 2 Services.
Solid Waste There will be no adverse impact on Solid Waste Disposal or
Disposal / Recycling 2 [Recycling facilities.
Waste Water / 2 There will be no adverse impact on Waste Water and




Sanitary Sewers Sanitary Sewers.
Water Supply 2 There will be no adverse impact on Water Supply facilities.
Public Safety - There will be no adverse impact on Public Safety Services
Police, Fire and 2
Emergency Medical
Parks, Open Space There will be no adverse impact on Parks, Open Spaces, and
and Recreation 2 PRecreational facilities.
Transportation and 2 There will be no adverse impact on Transportation and
Accessibility Accessibility Services.
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
NATURAL FEATURES
Unique Natural l;l:'here will be no adverse impact on the Unique Natural
Features, 2 eatures and Water Resources.
Water Resources
Vegetation, Wildlife 2 There will be no adverse impact on vegetation and wildlife
Other Factors 2 State Laws and Regulations requires all construction
activities to go through a permitting process.

Additional Studies Performed:

A private firm, Micronesian Environmental Services, completed an Environmental Impact
Assessment for the Lotus Homes, LLC. Construction project.

Field Inspection (Date and completed by): July 2020

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)):

Commonwealth Ports Authority (CPA)

Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCRM)
Department of Public Works (DPW)

Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ)

Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW)

USDA, NRCS

Historic Preservation Office (HPO)




e Zoning Office
USDA Soil Conservation Service

List of Permits Obtained:

e DCRM Major Siting Permit No. SMS-2020-X-065
e HPO Major Site Plan Permit No. 2019-4120

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:

The NMHC will publish a public notice on the local newspapers, NMHC website and social
media outlet to review the completed environmental review and allow the public to make
comments.

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

As consulted with the state regulatory agencies, there will be no adverse impact on the
environment as the construction commence.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(¢); 40 CFR 1508.9]

N/A

No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]:

N/A
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

NMHC does not find the proposed project to pose any significant impact to the environment and
the end users. The Project will be beneficial to the community by providing additional affordable
apartment rental units to the housing stock market.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the
mitig=tion plan.



Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure

Determination:

04 Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[] Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

Prepfer Sig :
\ | mn N\/ Date: U‘l\lﬂ(\%%,

Tricia Eldiné B. Morio, NMHC Planner

Certifying Officer Signat

Date: 7 /{ S /?’0 7/7'/

J ess&A://S/'?‘ﬁaci 1 %Corporate Director

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).



Appendix A



Commonwealth Ports Authority

Francisco C. Ada/Saipan International Airport
PO BOX 501055¢SAIPAN * MP*96950
Phone: (670) 237-6500/01 Fax: (670) 234-5962
E-Mail Address: cpa.admin@pticom.com Website: https:/ /cnmiports.com

February 2, 2022

Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
PO Box 10001 PMB 381

Saipan, MP 96950

Dear Director Palacios:
Subject: Request for Determination of Effect
LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project
Lot TR 22642 NEW-2 Gualo Rai, Saipan

This is in reference to your letter dated January 31, 2022 requesting Determination of
Effect for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project in Gualo Rai, Saipan.

After review of the location, we found the property to be free from the Airport Clear
Zones and Accident Potential Zones. As such, the determination of effect is hereby given.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to
contact us.

Sincerely,

CHRISTOPHER S. TENORIO
Executive Director

cc:  file
Port of Saipan Benjamin Taisacan Manglona International Airport/ Tinian International Airport/Tinian Harbor
PO Box 501055, Saipan, MP 96950 Rota West Harbor PO Box 235, Tinian, MP 96952
Tel. (670) 664-3550/8 Fax. (670) 322-4710 PO Box 561, Rota, MPP 96951 Tel. (670) 433-9294 Fax. (670) 433-0790

Tel. (670) 532-9497 Fax. (670) 532-9499
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhc@nmhec.gov.mp
Website: http://www.nmhc.gov.mp

SENMHES
Tels: (670) 234-6866

234-9447

Fax: (670) 234-9021

January 31, 2022

Christopher Tenorio

Executive Director
Commonwealth Ports Authority
P.O. Box 501055

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for a Determination of Effect for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project
Dear Mr. Tenorio:

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental Assessment
Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The project site is located in
Gualo Rai, Saipan on lot number Tr. 22642 NEW-2. (Please see attached map) £

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

In order for our office to complete the Environmental Review, an Environmental Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR
§ 58.35) must be completed. We kindly request your office to issue a Determination of Effect based on HUD requirement
on Airport Clear Zones and Accident Potential Zones 24 CFR 51d for the location mentioned above.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact myself or Ms. Tricia Tenorio at the numbers listed
above.

orate Director

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671) 433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690
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Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality

Division of Coastal Resources Management
1.0). Box 501304, Saipan, MP 96950
I'el: ‘\fi-ﬁ'll, 664-8300; FFax: (670) 664-8315 mmm&s
www.derm.gov.mp
Eli D. Cabrera Richard V. Salas
Administrator Director, DCRM
June 15, 2022 Ref No: PRM22-171/307-22-031

Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.O. Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Email: jspalacios@nmhcgov.net

RE: DCRM Concurrence — Lotus Homes, LLC Development Project
Dear Mr. Palacios,

The Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCRM) is in receipt of your letter dated
January 31, 2022 requesting for our concurrence on the Northern Marianas Housing

“ Corporation’s (NMHC) determination of effect on the above-subject development. The project
site is identified as Lot No. TR, 22642 NEW-1 in Gualo Rai, Saipan, and is funded by the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (USHUD) under the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG).

On March 31, 2022, DCRM issued a non-concurrence determination on NMHC’s determination
on the Lotus Homes project. However, our office conducted a second review and noticed an
error on our part. Therefore, DCRM hereby concurs with NMHC’s determination that Lotus
Homes, LLC Development project has no effect to coastal resources provided that the Permittee,
its contractor, subcontractors, or any persons involved in the project must adhere to the terms and
conditions of Permit No. SMS-2020-X-065. Moreover, DCRM agrees with NMHC that this
project - a) is not located in DCRM’s Areas of Particular Concern (APC) or has no effect on any
Coastal Zone Management; (b) is not located in a state that does not contain Coastal Barrier
Resources System (CBRS) Unit and Other Protected Area (OPA); (c) is situated on a developed
area or situated on a wetland area which therefore is in compliance with Wetland Protection:
Executive Order 11990, particularly Sections 2 and 5; and, (d) that Micronesian Environmental
Services has completed the Environmental Impact Assessment in July 2020. Moreover, Lotus
Homes, LL.C development project was permitted by DCRM under Major Siting Permit No.
SMS-2020-X-065.

To the extent that this new project will require issuance of a federal license or permit subject to
federal consistency review, submission of a consistency determination certifying that issuance of
the federal license or permit complies with the enforceable policies of the CNMI Coastal
Management Program (CMP) may be necessary.






DCRM does not anticipate that this project will likely cause significant public controversy and
believes that the public and other agencies will be supportive of this activity. However, given
that the project is or will be federally funded, a valid One Start permit from the Division of
Environmental Quality (DEQ), will be required. This application will enable the DEQ, DCRM,
Historic Preservation Office (HPO), and all other applicable regulatory agencies to review your
project’s compliance more thoroughly.

We look forward to continued coordination as NMHC plans and seeks permits for this important
project. Should you have any questions or need assistance, please call Ms. Sam Sablan at (670)
664-8300 for assistance.

Sincerely,

RIéHARD V. SALAS

Director
Division of Coastal Resources Management

Page 2 of 2
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Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
'OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality

Division of Coastal Resources Management
P.O. Box 501304, Saipan, MI? 96950
Tel: (670) 664-8300; Fax: (670) 664-8315

www.derm.gov.mp

COASTAL RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT

Eli D. Cabrera Richard V. Salas
Administrator Director, DCRM
March 31, 2022 Ref No: PRM22-055/307-22-031

Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
P.O. Box 500514

Saipan, MP 96950

Email: jspalacios@nmbhcgov.net

RE: Concurrence of Determination of Effect — Lotus Homes, LLC Development Project
Dear Mr. Palacios,

The Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCRM) is in receipt of your letter dated
January 31, 2022 requesting for our concurrence on the Northern Marianas Housing
Corporation’s (NMHC) determination of effect on the above-subject development. The project
site is identified as Lot No. TR, 22642 NEW-1 in Gualo Rai, Saipan, and is funded by the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (USHUD) under the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBGQG).

As stated in your letter, NMHC has determined that Lotus Homes, LLC Development project has
no effect as follows - a) is not located in DCRM’s Areas of Particular Concern (APC) or has no
effect on any Coastal Zone Management; (b) is not located in a state that does not contain
Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) Unit and Other Protected Area (OPA); (c) is situated
on a developed area or situated on a wetland area which therefore is in compliance with Wetland
Protection: Executive Order 11990, particularly Sections 2 and 5; and, (d) that Micronesian
Environmental Services has completed the Environmental Impact Assessment in July 2020 and
is therefore, familiar with the necessary permits that needs to be obtained for project to
commence including previous application for the proposed project was received by DCRM on
March 2020.

Based on the information provided, DCRM cannot concur with your determination since Lotus
Homes, LLC development project — (a) obtained a Major Siting Permit, No. SMS-2020-X-065
but expired on December 30. 2022 without completing the project. Permittee has not requested to
amend the terms of its permit. As a result, Lotus Homes, LLC does not have a valid permit to
construct. However, DCRM does concur with NMHC’s determination since — (b) the CNMI is
not within Coastal Barrier Resource System (CBRS) Unit and other Protected Area (OPA), this
provision is not applicable to Lotus Homes, LLC; and, (c) the project site is on a developed area
and is not on or near a wetland area or any énvironmentally sensitive area. This provision is also
not applicable to Lotus Homes, LLC. To the extent that this new project will require issuance of




project will require issuance of a federal license or permit subject to federal consistency review,
submission of a consistency determination certifying that issuance of the federal license or
permit complies with the enforceable policies of the CNMI Coastal Management Program
(CMP) may be necessary.

DCRM does not anticipate that this project will likely cause significant public controversy and
believes that the public and other agencies will be supportive of this activity. However, given
that the project is or will be federally funded, a valid One Start permit from the Division of
Environmental Quality (DEQ), will be required. This application will enable the DEQ, DCRM,
Historic Preservation Office (HPO), and all other applicable regulatory agencies to review your
project’s compliance more thoroughly.

We look forward to continued coordination as NMHC plans and seeks permits for this important
project. Should you have any questions or need assistance, please call Ms. Sam Sablan at (670)
664-8300 for assistance.

Singére % ‘§

RICHARD V. SALAS
Director
Division of Coastal Resources Management

Page 2 of 2



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhc@nmbhc.gov.mp
Website: http:// www.nmhc.gov.mp

COUAL OUBRC ORPOMTUSITY

Tels: (670) 234-6866
234-9447
Fax: (670) 234-9021
January 31, 2022

Mr. Richard V. Salas
Acting Director

Coastal Resources Management
P.O. Box 10007
Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Concurrence of Determination of Effect - LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project
Dear Mr. Salas,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is kindly requesting concurrence for the Determination of Effect
from your agency for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The project site is located in Gualo Rai, Saipan on
lot number Tr. 22642 NEW-2. (Please see attached map and Scope of work)

As a requirement with the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) environmental review, we are required
to obtain concurrence from all regulatory agencies.

The proposed project will be funded under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) administered by the
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

NMHC has determined that there is no effect on the following:

1. Coastal Zone Management Act Sections 307 (c¢) and (d):
a. The Project is to construct a 4 storey complex. The project is not located in and will not affect any Coastal
Zone Management

2. Coastal Barrier Resource Act, as amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC
3501]:
a. The CNMI is not within Coastal Barrier Resource System (CBRS) Unit and Other Protected Area (OPA).

3. Wetlands Protection: Executive Order 11990, particularly sections 2 and 5:
a. The Project site is on a develop area.
b. The Project is not situated on or near a wetland area or any environmentally sensitive area

4, The Micronesian Environmental Services had completed and Environmental Impact assessment in July 2020
Sfor the Lotus Homes, LLC Development Project.
a. Lotus Homes, LLC is familiar with the necessary permits that needs to be obtained for project to commence.
b.  Previous application for proposed project received by DCRM on March 2020.

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690



4

Upon agreement of our determination please sign below indicating concurrence of your agency.

If you have any questions or concern, please do not hesitate to contact our office at the numbers listed above.

Division of Coastal Resources Management Concurrence:

Based on the information you have supplied, the CNMI Division of Coastal Resources Management (DCCRM)
does not believe that this project will have a significant impact on the 1.) Coastal Zone Management Act, Sections
307 (C) and (D) 2.) Coastal Barrier Resources Act as amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990
[16USC 3501] 3.) Wetlands Protection: Executive Order 11990, particularly sections 2 and 5. Your project may
require permits from DCRM or other local or federal agencies, and your responsibility to obtain them is not
obviated by this letter.

Richard V. Salas, Acting Director
Division of Coastal Resources Management

Date:

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690
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Appendix C



Commontwealth of the Rorthern Marviana Islands

Office of the Secretary of Public Porks
2w floor -®Oleal Joeten Commercial Center
Saipan, A1P 96950

February 18, 2022
Serial No. PW22-0183

Mr. Jesse S. Palacios

Corporate Director

Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
Saipan, MP 96950

Subject: Determination of Special Flood Hazard Area — New Career &
Technical Education Center Building

Dear Mr. Palacios:

This letter is in response to your email request letter, dated January 31, 2022, for the
determination of Special Flood Hazard Area for a proposed LOTUS HOMES LLC
Development project located in Gualo Rai, Saipan. Lot# TR. 22642 NEW-2.

After a thorough review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM Panel No.
6900000034C) and other source materials, this office has determined that the
aforementioned lot is NOT in the Special Flood Hazard Area. See attached map.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Edwin
Tmarsel, Flood Administrator of our Building Safety Code Division at the telephone
number 234-2726.

Sincerely,

JA A. ADA
Secretary of Public Works

o Building Safety Code Division

Tel Po.: (670) 235-9570 fFfax: (670) 235-6346
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhe@nmbhe.gov.mp
Website: http://www.nmhc.gov.mp

EOUAL WIS OSPORTURTY

Tels: (670) 234-6866
234-9447
234-7689
234-7670
Fax: (670) 234-9021

January 31, 2022

Mr. James Ada

Secretary of Public Works

Department of Public Works

2" Floor JCT Bldg., San Jose

Saipan, MP 96950

RE: Determination of Special Flood Hazard Area- LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project

Dear Secretary Ada,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.36) for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The
project site is located in Gualo Rai, Saipan on Lot No. Tr. 22642 NEW-2. (Please see attached map)

The project will be funded by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (U.S. HUD)
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

We would like to request your assistance in determining if the aforementioned lot number is located in a Special
Flood Hazard Area. The purpose of this request is to complete our environmental review and for our office to

proceed with the proposed project.

If you have any questions or concern, please feel free to contact me or Ms. Tricia Tenorio at the numbers listed
above.

Thank you in advance for your assistance and prompt attention to our request.

Sincerely,

/k{ ; acios
Corporate Director

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671) 433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhc@nmhe.gov.mp
Website: http://www.nmhe.gov.mp

Tels (670) 234-6%66
234-9447
Fax: (670) 234-9021

January 31. 2022

Mrs. Zabrina Shai-Cruz

Acting Director

Division of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 501304

Saipan, MP 96959

RE: Concurrence of Determination of Effect - LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project
Dear Mrs Shai-Cruz:

The Northem Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is kindly requesting concurrence for the Determination of Effect
from your agency for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The project site is located in Gualo Rai, Saipan on
lot number Tr. 22642 NEW-2. (Please see attached map and Scope of work)

As a requirement with the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) environmental review, we are required
to obtain concurrence from all regulatory agencies.

The proposed project will be funded under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) administered by the
United States Departiment of Housing and Urban Development.

NMHC has determined that there is no effect on the following:

a. Impact of the project on air quality: .
~NMHC has determined that there will be no impact on air quality,

b. Proximity to any known or suspected sites contaminated wlth toxic chemicals or
radioactive materials:

-NMHC has determined that there is no suspected or visual indication of toxic chemicals or radioactive
materials.

c. Project involved in development of noise sensitive uses or within a major roadway or
railroad:

-NMHC has determined that the construction will not involve development of naise sensitive uses or is within a
major roadway or raiiroad.

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Fleld Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) §32-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690



d. Separation from ground explosive or flammable fuel or chemical containers:
-NMHC has determined that the project site is located at an acceptable separation distance from any above
ground explosive or flammable fuel or chemical containers. The project will not expose such hazards to
people or buildings. (Please see attached above ground storage tank maps, separation distance chart done
by NMHC and ASD/AST guidance chart issued by DEQ for your reference.)

e. Micronesian Environmental Services conducted an Environmental Impact Assessment for LOTUS
HOMES, LLC in July 2020

Upon agreement of our determination please sign below indicating concurrence of your agency.

If you have any questions or concern, please do not hesitate to contact our office at the numbers listed above.

? . Palacios
Comorate Director

Division of Environmental Quality Concurrence:

Based on the im.rmation you have supplied, the CNMI Division of Environmental Quality does not believe that
this project will have a significant impact on the environment as defined by the National Environmental Policy Act.
Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or federal agencies, and your responsibility to obtain

them is not gbviated by this letter.

P

Zabrina Shfi-Cruz, e Director
Division of Enviroumental Quality

05[\1 !m’»

Date:

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency™

Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671) 433-9213

Rots Fleld Offiee: Tel. (670) 532-9410
i Fax. (670) 433-3650

Fax. (670) 532-9444



Lotus Homes, LLC Development Project - NEPA Review

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION: APPLICANT NAME: PROJECT ACTIVITY:
Lot No. TR 22642 NEW-2 Northern Marianas Housing New Construction
Lotus Homes, LLC (Gualo Rai, Saipan) | Corporation (NMHC)

Toxic/Hazar adioactive, Material, Contaminatio emical or Gases: That the
project does not involve new development for habitation; OR the project involves new
development for habitation but is not located within one mile of an NPL (“Superfund”) site,
within 1% mile of a CERCLIS site, nor adjacent to any other known or suspected sited
contaminated with toxic chemicals or radioactive source determines it does not pose a health
hazard.

BRANCH: Site Assessment and Remediation (SAR)

In respect to the following project site in question, there are NO concerns of that site being
situated within one mile of an NPL (“Superfund"”) site, or within %2 mile of a CERCLIS site, nor
adjacent to any other known or suspected site contaminated with toxic chemicals or
radioactive sources and determines it does not pose a health hazard.

afe

» No concerns surrounding the lots. However, the owners should take precautions in the
event of any intrusive activities such as land excavations. Reason being that there could
be a possibility of UXO or Unexploded Ordnance in the area. In the event UXO is
discovered, work should STOP, and DFEMS be contacted.

= Even if it is indicated that there is no record of inventory there is a potential for
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) to be found in the subject site. Although, if UXO is
discovered during excavation or mining activities, it is recommended that work is ceased
and that the Department of Public Safety (DPS) and Department of Fire and Emergency
Medical Services (DFEMS) is contacted.

» |t is important that if an Unexploded Ordinance (“UX0") is encountered with the surface
activities, work must stop and the Site Safety Officer must contact the Department of Fire
and Emergency Medical Services (“DFEMS”) at 911. DFEMS is the contact for the removal
of Unexploded Ordinances that are discovered on-site.




» If UXO is frequently being discovered on the sub-surface due to land clearing activities,
the need for a UXO Technician should be considered. The role of the UXO Technician is to
provide safety support and monitor for any UXO during excavation activities.

= Always remember the 3R’s of UXO Safety:

« Recognize - when you may have come across a munition, and that
munitions are dangerous.

= Retreat - do not approach, touch, move, or disturb a suspect munition, but
carefully leave the area.

* Report - immediately what you saw and where you saw it to local law
enforcement - call 911.

BECQ-DEQ - Site Assessment & Remediation Branch (SAR)
» Joshua C. Santos (Acting Manager - Site Assessment & Remediation)
s Anthony A. Castro (Env. Specialist - Site Assessment & Remediation)



Images



AR

yjeg ajboo

snipes 3l | - (dN) OT1 Sawoy smo <2
snipes ajiw §'0 - (SIMOY3D) DT SAWOH smoT
DT SawoH smaq -
puaBa

‘ease J0aloid ayy wes sniped Z/1 B UyIm Sais paie|al SMoMaD ou ale Fiau 'ajauid MojRA ISl 8ul |
}09foid uswdojaaaq o171 ‘SeWoH snjoT]




Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
Bureau of Environmental and Coastal Quality
Division of Environmental Quality

Based on your requests, the Division of Environmental Quality does not believe that this project will have a significant impact on the environmental as defined by
the National Environmental Protection Act. Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or federal agencies, and your responsibility is to obtain them is
no obviated by this concurrence. Be advised of the comments, recommendations and requirements from the DEQ programs below.

Request from:
Northern Marianas Housing Corp.

Date: 03/11/2022

Project Site:
Lotus Home, LLC development Project

Project Description:
New Construction

Wastewater, Earthmoving, & Erosion Control

Water Quality/Nonpoint Source

Clean Air Program

-A One-Start Permit had been obtained for the
proposed Lotus Homes project in 12/2020. If the
existing permit is expired, the applicant must renew
it's permit with BECQ before continuing the proposed
project activitics. |f any changes to the existing
permitted plans are to be made, the applicant shall
notify BECQ and get an amended permit 1o include
the change before moving forward with the new plans

Exira care should be taken to implement all Best Management
Practices during construction in accordance with the Major Siting
Permit, One-start Permit, and Guam-CNMI Stormwater Manual

» Water suppression, tarp coverage, or other best
management practices must be implemented to
control fugitive dust from construction activities. =
Please refer to BECQ's Generator Guidelines for
permit requirements and generator enclosures

Safe Drinking Water

Toxic Waste Management

Solid Waste Management

All components of the water system should be
certified lead free. » Recommended to install roofiop
rain catchment to be used as water source for building
if possible. «  All tanks and water system fittings
should be NSF 61 approved for drinking water Any
connections to CUC or other water systems should use
some form of backflow prevention.

~The Lotus Homes was issued a DCRM Major Siting Permit (SMS-
2020-X-065) which will expire on 12/30/22 and a DEQ One-Start
Permit (2020-COM-026). Both permits covers all potential
discoveries of hazardous waste or material. All parties pertaining to
the project shall cease activites upon discovery of any hazardous
materials or unusual substance or objects, and shall notify the
discovery to DEQ. Failure to report findings may result in
enforcement proceedings.

-All waste gencrated shall be disposed according to applicable
regulations.

-1f HE will be utilized at these project sites, the company performing
the activites shall have spill response equipment readily avaliable in
case of a incident.

All solid waste to be genrated from this project/s
shall be taken to the Landfill or to a recycling
facility.

Storage Tanks

Site Assessment & Remediation

Pesticides

No concerns in regards to the Storage Tanks Branch.

Please See Attached Document for SAR Branch Review

If a pre or post construction pesticide treatment is to
be performed, a permit must be needed from DEQ.




NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhc@nmhc.gov.mp
Website: http://www.nmhc.gov.mp

S OUAL OSSN OO Tusa TY

Tels: (670) 234-6866
234-9447
Fax: (670) 234-9021

January 31, 2022

Mrs. Zabrina Shai-Cruz

Acting Director

Division of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 501304

Saipan, MP 96950

RE: Concurrence of Determination of Effect — LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project

Dear Mrs Shai-Cruz:

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is kindly requesting concurrence for the Determination of Effect
from your agency for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The project site is located in Gualo Rai, Saipan on

lot number Tr. 22642 NEW-2. (Please see attached map and Scope of work)

As a requirement with the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) environmental review, we are required
to obtain concurrence from all regulatory agencies.

The proposed project will be funded under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) administered by the
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

NMHC has determined that there is no effect on the following:

a. Impact of the project on air quality: .
-NMHC has determined that there will be no impact on air quality.

b. Proximity to any known or suspected sites contaminated with toxic chemicals or
radioactive materials:

-NMHC has determined that there is no suspected or visual indication of toxic chemicals or radioactive
materials.

c. Project involved in development of noise sensitive uses or within a major roadway or
railroad:

-NMHC has determined that the construction will not involve development of noise sensitive uses or is within a
major roadway or railroad.

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690



d. Separation from ground explosive or flammable fuel or chemical containers:

- -NMHC has determined that the project site is located at an acceptable separation distance from any above
ground explosive or flammable fuel or chemical containers. The project will not expose such hazards to
people or buildings. (Please see attached above ground storage tank maps, separation distance chart done
by NMHC and ASD/AST guidance chart issued by DEQ for your reference.)

e. Micronesian Environmental Services conducted an Environmental Impact Assessment for LOTUS

HOMES, LLC in July 2020.

Upon agreement of our determination please sign below indicating concurrence of your agency.

If you have any questions or concern, please do not hesitate to contact our office at the numbers listed above.

. Palacios
Corporate Director

Division of Environmental Quality Concurrence:

Based on the information you have supplied, the CNMI Division of Environmental Quality does not believe that
this project will have a significant impact on the environment as defined by the National Environmental Policy Act.
Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or federal agencies, and your responsibility to obtain
them is not obviated by this letter.

Zabrina Shai-Cruz, Acting Director
Division of Environmental Quality

Date:

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690
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CNMI AST FIRE WIDTH CHART

.':.—i “1’:’

, ASD feet Thermal Radiation | ASD feet Thermal Radiation
tank volume - gallons | fire width - feet Curve 1 - Buildings Curve 2 - Peaple
1 500 45 36 220
2. €00 49 40 240
3 700 53 42 250
4 ‘750 85 44 255
5 500 60 47 260
6 950 62 48 265
7 1,000 63 . 50 270
8 1,100 66 52 280
18 1,400 75 58 320
10 1,500 77 60 325
11 1,700 82 85 340
12 2,000 89 68 360
13 2,500 100 75 400
14 3,000 119 85 440
15 3,200 113 87 445
16 4,000 126 95 480
17 4,400 133 100 520
18 4,500 134 105 525
19 5,000 141 110 550
120 5,000 156 115 580
21 $,203 157 117 590
22 8,000 179 130 650
123 10,000 200 145 700
24 15,000 245 175 850
125! 23,000 303 210 1,000
26 25,000 316 220 1,050
27 30,000 346 260 1,130
28 $5,000 469 320 1,500
129 113,196 673 440 2,000
30 231,000 961 600 2,600
31 504,000 1,420 960 3,800
32 840,000 1,833 1,100 4,400
33 1,050,000 2,049 1,250 5,000
34 1,164,887 2,158 1,300 5,300
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Gualo Rai Commercial
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Appendix E



Commonwealth of the NNorthern Hlarviana Fslands
Division of Fish & Wildlife

Department of Lands and Natural Vesources
Lower Base, P.O. Box 10007
Saipan, MP 96950

‘:i, Telephone: 670-664-6000
9] Fax: 670-664-6060
0
o February 16, 2022
=}
Q
P Jesse S. Palacios
53" Corporate Director, Northern Marianas Housing Corporation
G P.O. Box 500514
s Saipan, MP 96950

IR-22-13: Request for a Determination of Effect for Threatened and Endangered Species

Dear Mr. Palacios:

Your agency requested information from the Division of Fish and Wildlife for potential
impacts on threatened or endangered (T&E) species from the proposed Lotus Homes, LLC
development project located on Lot No. 22642-NEW-2 in Gualo Rai, Saipan.

Our comments are as follows:

Based on satellite imagery, the project area is already developed and appears to
have no habitat for T&E species. No effects to T&E species are anticipated.

This letter is not a permit or approval of the proposed projects. Our response is based
solely on the information you provided, our current knowledge, and professional
experience. The information that we provide may assist you in project planning. If you
have any questions, or if I can be of further assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact me
at (670) 664-6032.

Sincerely,

Frdnces G. Sablan
Assistant Wildlife Biologist, DFW

Cc: Manny M. Pangelinan, Director, DFW



;;:m.-.\ NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION

i P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Q“‘\co:!: } Email: nmhe@nmhc.gov.mp
ENNHES Website: http://www.nmhc.gov.mp

ROUAL WIS OB TLmTY

Tels: (670) 234-68606
234-9447
Fax: (670) 234-9021

January 31, 2022

Mr. Manuel M. Pangelinan
Director

Division of Fish and Wildlife
P.O. Box 10007

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Concurrence of Determination of Effect - LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project
Dear Mr. Pangelinan,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.35) for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The project
site is located in Gualo Rai, Saipan on lot number Tr. 22642 NEW-2. (Please see attached map)

As a requirement with the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) environmental review, we
are required to obtain concurrence from all regulatory agencies.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

NMHC has determined that there is no effect on the following:

a. Endangered Species:
-NMHC has determined that there will be no impact on Endangered Species for the LOTUS
HOMES, LLC Development Project

b. Micronesian Environmental Services has completed and Environmental Impact assessment on
JULY 2020 on ESA Threatened & Endangered Species with the findings:
1. There will be no effect.
2. There is no wildlife habitat on the project site as it has been cleared.
3. No listed species were identified or expected during the T&E survey conducted on the site
during site visits. This conclusion was supported by DFW letter dated 19 September 2018.

Upon agreement of our determination please sign below indicating concurrence of your agency.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact our office at the numbers listed above.

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 5332-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690



Sincerely,

orate Director

Division of Fish and Wildlife Concurrence:

Based on the information you have supplied, the CNMI Division of Fish and Wildlife does not believe
that this project will have a significant impact on the environment as defined by the Endangered Species
Act of 1973. Your project may require permits from DEQ or other local or federal agencies, and your
responsibility to obtain them is not obviated by this letter.

Manuel M. Pangelinan
Division of Fish and Wildlife

Date:

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690
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Appendix F



U.S. Department of Agriculture

FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING

PART 1 (To be completed by Federal Agency) Date Of Land Evaluation Request()2.01.2022
Name of Projectl QTUS HOMES, LLC Development Federal Agency Involved Northern Marianas Housing Corp.
Proposed Land Use Galo Rai,Saipan, Tract no.22642-New| County and State Saipan, MP
PART Il (To be completed by NRCS) gangsRe%ueﬁte Rl;ciléeéi By gfqna?é’énlpleﬁnﬂ Form:
Does the site contain Prime, Unique, Statewide or Local Important Farmland? YES NO Acres Irigated Average Farm Size
(If no, the FPPA does not apply - do not complete additional parts of this form) D
Major Crop(s) Farmable Land In Gowt. Jurisdiction Amount of Farmland As Defined in FPPA
Acres: % Acres: %
Name of Land Evaluation System Used Name of State or Local Site Assessment System | Date Land Evaluation Retumed by NRCS
PART lll (7o be completed by Federal Agency) Alternative Site Rating
Site A Site B Site C Site D
A. Total Acres To Be Converted Directly
B. Total Acres To Be Converted Indirectly
C. Total Acres In Site
PART 1V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Information
A. Total Acres Prime And Unique Farmland
B. Total Acres Statewide Important or Local Important Farmland
C. Percentage Of Farmland in County Or Local Govt. Unit To Be Converted
D. Percentage Of Farmland in Gowt. Jurisdiction With Same Or Higher Relative Value
PART V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Criterion
Relative Value of Farmland To Be Converted (Scale of 0 to 100 Points)
PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency) Site Assessment Criteria Maximum | gjie h Site B Site C Site D
Criteria are explained in 7 CFR 658.5 b. For Corridor project use form NRCS-CPA-106) Points
1. Area In Non-urban Use (15)
2. Perimeter In Non-urban Use (10)
3. Percent Of Site Being Farmed (20)
4. Protection Provided By State and Local Government (20)
5. Distance From Urban Built-up Area (15)
6. Distance To Urban Support Services (15)
7. Size Of Present Farm Unit Compared To Average (10)
8. Creation Of Non-farmable Farmland (10)
9. Availability Of Farm Support Services ®)
10. On-Farm Investments (20)
11. Effects Of Conversion On Farm Support Services (10)
12, Compatibility With Existing Agricultural Use (10)
TOTAL SITE ASSESSMENT POINTS 160 0 0 0 0
PART VII (To be completed by Federal Agency)
Relative Value Of Farmland (From Part V) 100 0 0 0 0
Total Site Assessment (From Part VI above or local site assessment) 160 3 @ ’ 0 0 0
TOTAL POINTS (Total of above 2 lines) 260 N 4 0 0 0

Was A Local Site Assessment Used?
Site Selected: Date Of Selection YESD NO I:l

Reason For Selection:

Name of Federal agency representative completing this form: Pamela M. Sablan, District Conservationist | Date: (2. PEB. 2022

(See Instructions on reverse side) Form AD-1006 (03-02)




Prime and Unique Farmlands Map

USDA-NRCS
Map Prepared by Pamela M. Sablan, District Conservationist - 02/2/2022
Response to Categorically Excluded Statutory Checklist
"Lotus Homes, LLC - Development Project - Gualo Rai, Saipan”

Lotus Homes, LLC Development B
% Tract No. 22642-NEW
Gualo Rai, Sa|pan

Prepared with assistance from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service

USDA
LOLA




U.S. Department
FARMLAND CONVERS

of Agriculture
ION IMPACT RATING

PART | (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Date Of Land Evaluation Request(02.01.2022

Name of Project] OTUS HOMES, LLC Development

Federal Agency Involved Northern Marianas Housing Corp.

Proposed Land Use Galo Rai,Saipan, Tract n0.22642-New

County and State Saipan, MP

PART Il (To be completed by NRCS)

Date Request Received By Person Completing Form:

NRCS

Does the site contain Prime, Unique, Statewide or Local Important Farmland?
(If no, the FPPA does not apply - do not complete additional parts of this form)

YES NO Acres lrigated Average Farm Size

Major Crop(s)

Acres: %

Farmable Land In Govt. Jurisdiction

Amount of Farmland As Defined in FPPA
Acres: %

Name of Land Evaluation System Used

Name of State or Local Site Assessment System

Date Land Evaluation Returned by NRCS

PART Illl (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Alternative Site Rating

Site A Site B Site C Site D

A. Total Acres To Be Converted Directly

B. Total Acres To Be Converted Indirectly

C. Total Acres In Site

PART IV (7o be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Information

A. Total Acres Prime And Unique Farmland

B. Total Acres Statewide Important or Local Important Farmland

C. Percentage Of Farmiand In County Or Local Govt. Unit To Be Converted

D. Percentage Of Farmland in Govt. Jurisdiction With Same Or Higher Relative Value

PART V (To be completed by NRCS) Land Evaluation Criterion
Relative Value of Farmland To Be Converted (Scale of 0 to 100 Points)

PART VI (To be completed by Federal Agency) Site Assessment Criteria

(Criteria are explained in 7 CFR 658.5 b. For Corridor project use form NRCS-CPA-106)

Maximum
Points

Site A Site B Site C Site D

. Area In Non-urban Use

(15)

. Perimeter In Non-urban Use

(10)

. Percent Of Site Being Farmed

(20)

. Protection Provided By State and Local Government

(20

. Distance From Urban Built-up Area

(15)

. Distance To Urban Support Services

(15)

. Size Of Present Farm Unit Compared To Average

(10)

. Creation Of Non-farmable Farmland

(10)

OloiN|O|O]|]|WIN|~

. Availability Of Farm Support Services

&)

10. On-Farm Investments

(20)

11. Effects Of Conversion On Farm Support Services

(10)

12. Compatibility With Existing Agricultural Use

(10)

TOTAL SITE ASSESSMENT POINTS

160

PART VIl (To be completed by Federal Agency)

Relative Value Of Farmland (From Part V)

100 0

0 0

Total Site Assessment (From Part VI above or local site assessment)

160 0 0 0

TOTAL POINTS (Total of above 2 lines)

260 0 0 0

Site Selected: Date Of Selection

Was A Local Site Assessment Used?

YES D NO D

Reason For Selection:

Name of Federal agency representative completing this form:

| Date:

(See Instructions on reverse side)

Form AD-1006 (03-02)




STEPS IN THE PROCESSING THE FARMLAND AND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING FORM

Step | - Federal agencies (or Federally funded projects) involved in proposed projects that may convert farmland, as defined in the Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA)
to nonagricultural uses, will initially complete Parts [ and 111 of the form. For Corridor type projects, the Federal agency shall use form NRCS-CPA-106 in place
of form AD-1006. The Land Evaluation and Site Assessment (LESA) process may also be accessed by visiting the FPPA website, http /fppa.nres usda gov/lesal.

Step 2 - Originator (Federal Agency) will send one original copy of the form together with appropriate scaled maps indicating location(s)of project site(s), to the Natural
Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) local Field Office or USDA Service Center and retain a copy for their files. (NRCS has offices in most counties in the
U.S. The USDA Office Information Locator may be found at http://ofTices.usda gov/scripts/mdI SAPLdI/oip_public/USA_map, or the offices can usually be
found in the Phone Book under U.S. Government, Department of Agriculture. A list of field offices is available from the NRCS State Conservationist and State
Office in each State.)

Step 3 - NRCS will, within 10 working days after receipt of the completed form, make a determination as to whether the site(s) of the proposed project contains prime,
unique, statewide or local important farmland. (When a site visit or land evaluation system design is needed, NRCS will respond within 30 working days.

Step 4 - For sites where farmland covered by the FPPA will be converted by the proposed project, NRCS will complete Parts 11, [V and V of the form.
Step 5 - NRCS will return the original copy of the form to the Federal agency involved in the project, and retain a file copy for NRCS records.

Step 6 - The Federal agency involved in the proposed project will complete Parts VI and V11 of the form and return the form with the final selected site to the servicing
NRCS office.

Step 7 - The Federal agency providing financial or technical assistance to the proposed project will make a determination as to whether the proposed conversion is consistent
with the FPPA.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING FORM
(For Federal Agency)

Part I: When completing the "County and State" questions, list all the local governments that are responsible for local land
use controls where site(s) are to be evaluated.

Part lll: When completing item B (Total Acres To Be Converted Indirectly), include the following:

1. Acres not being directly converted but that would no longer be capable of being farmed after the conversion, because the
conversion would restrict access to them or other major change in the ability to use the land for agriculture.

2. Acres planned to receive services from an infrastructure project as indicated in the project justification (e.g. highways,
utilities planned build out capacity) that will cause a direct conversion.

Part VI: Do not complete Part VI using the standard format if a State or Local site assessment is used. With local and NRCS
assistance, use the local Land Evaluation and Site Assessment (LESA).

1. Assign the maximum points for each site assessment criterion as shown in § 658.5(b) of CFR. In cases of corridor-type
project such as transportation, power line and flood control, criteria #5 and #6 will not apply and will, be weighted zero,
however, criterion #8 will be weighed a maximum of 25 points and criterion #11 a maximum of 25 points.

2. Federal agencies may assign relative weights among the 12 site assessment criteria other than those shown on the
FPPA rule after submitting individual agency FPPA policy for review and comment to NRCS. In all cases where other
weights are assigned, relative adjustments must be made to maintain the maximum total points at 160. For project sites
where the total points equal or exceed 160, consider alternative actions, as appropriate, that could reduce adverse
impacts (e.g. Alternative Sites, Modifications or Mitigation).

Part VII: In computing the "Total Site Assessment Points" where a State or local site assessment is used and the total
maximum number of points is other than 160, convert the site assessment points to a base of 160.
Example: if the Site Assessment maximum is 200 points, and the alternative Site "A" is rated 180 points:

Total points assigned Site A 180 - . .
Maximum points possible = 200 X 160 = 144 points for Site A

For assistance in completing this form or FPPA process, contact the local NRCS Field Office or USDA Service Center.

NRCS employees, consult the FPPA Manual and/or policy for additional instructions to complete the AD-1006 form.
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Appendix G



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhc@nmbhc.gov.mp
Website: http://www.nmhcgov.net

S e r—— Tels: (670) 234-7689
— —— 234-6866

Sl Mo, 35048 e T et | 234-9447
i B e A | Fax: (670) 234-9021

46 Mo 67222

April 27,2022

Ms. Rita C. Chong-Dela Cruz

Administrator

CNMI Historic Preservation Office

Department of Community and Cultural Affairs (DCCA)
P.O. Box 500090

Saipan, MP 96950

(670)664-2120

RE:  Concurrence from HPO -LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project
Dear Ms. Chong-Dela Cruz:

Our agency would like to request for your favorable approval in concurring with our determination of “No Historic
Properties Affected” for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The project site is located in Gualo Rai,
Saipan on lot number Tr. 22642 New-2. (Please see attached map and scope of work).

As a requirement with the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) environmental review, we are
required to obtain concurrence for the Historical Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 106 and 110; 36
CFR Part 800.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

NMHC has determined the following:

a. The Project involves a new construction of a complex
b. On July 2020, Micronesian Environmental Service, completed an Environmental Impact Assessment
from CNMI HPO
1. The Project site has been previously cleared of all former buildings associated with the abandoned
garment manufacturing facility.
2. The Historic Preservation Office approved the EM&EC permits and demolition of the on-site
Japanese associated structures.
3. All cultural mitigation issues have been fully addressed through insurance of EM&EC permits.
4. Therefore, it was agreed that NO formal archeological survey report was required.
¢. There will be no historical properties affected

Upon agreement of our determination, please sign below indicating concurrence of your agency.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office at the numbers listed above.

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”



Corporate Director

Concurrence:

Based on our research and consultation, we have reached a finding of “no historic properties affected”. In accordance
with §800.4(d)(1)(i), your office has thirty days to object. If you concur with the findings in this submission, please
sign and date on the line below and return as noted above. If you do not concur, we request that you express your
concerns and objections clearly in writing so that we may continue the consultation process as needed. Please also
indicate in your non-concurrence letter if there are other sources of information that should be checked, and if there
are other parties you believe should be included in the consultation process.

)

Concurred by -
ALl 28 Ao | 2022
Name & SignatureO Date: /

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email; nmhe@nmhc.gov.mp

_ Website: http://www.nmhcgov.net

L oo CeeeaETARTY Tels: (670) 234-7689
234-68606
234-9447

Fax: (670) 234-9021

January 31, 2022

Ms. Rita C. Chong-Dela Cruz

Administrator

CNMI Historic Preservation Office

Department of Community and Cultural Affairs (DCCA)
P.O. Box 500090

Saipan, MP 96950

(670)664-2120

RE: Concurrence from HPO -LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project
Dear Ms. Chong-Dela Cruz:

Our agency would like to request for your favorable approval in concurring with our determination of “No Adverse
Effect” for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project. The project site is located in Gualo Rai, Saipan on lot
number Tr. 22642 New-2. (Please see attached map and scope of work).

As a requirement with the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) environmental review, we are
required to obtain concurrence for the Historical Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 106 and 110; 36
CFR Part 800.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

NMHC has determined the following:

a. The Project involves a new construction of a complex
b. On July 2020, Micronesian Environmental Service, completed an Environmental Impact Assessment
from CNMI HPO
1. The Project site has been previously cleared of all former buildings associated with the abandoned
garment manufacturing facility.
2. The Historic Preservation Office approved the EM&EC permits and demolition of the on-site
Japanese associated structures.
3. All cultural mitigation issues have been fully addressed through insurance of EM&EC permits.
4. Therefore, it was agreed that NO formal archeological survey report was required.
¢. There will be no historical properties affected

Upon agreement of our determination, please sign below indicating concurrence of your agency.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office at the numbers listed above.

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”



/Palacios

rporate Director

Concurrence:

Based on our research and consultation, we have reached a finding of “no historic properties effected”. In accordance
with §800.4(d)(1)(i), your office has thirty days to object. If you concur with the findings in this submission, please
sign and date on the line below and return as noted above. If you do not concur, we request that you express your
concerns and objections clearly in writing so that we may continue the consultation process as needed. Please also
indicate in your non-concurrence letter if there are other sources of information that should be checked, and if there
are other parties you believe should be included in the consultation process.

Concurred by:

Name & Signature: Date:

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”
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SEPA

United States
Environmental Region 9 Ground Water
Protection Agency Office (WTR-9) JUNE 2000

Sole Source Aquifer Designations
in EPA, Region 9

The U.S. EPA’s Sole Source Aquifer Program was established
under Section 1424(e) of the U.S. Safe Drinking Water Act
(SDWA.) Since 1977, it has been used by communities to
help prevent contamination of groundwater from federally-
funded projects. It has increased public awareness of the
vulnerability of groundwater resources.

How did this program start? SDWA regulations
implementing the sole source aquifer statute were first
proposed in 1977 for the Edwards Underground Reservoir in
San Antonio, Texas. These regulations guided U.S. EPA in
the subsequent designation of 64 sole source aquifers across
the United States.

What does the Sole Source Aquifer Program do? The
Sole Source Aquifer program allows for EPA environmental
review of any project which is financially assisted by federal
grants or federal loan guarantees. These projects are
evaluated tu determine whether they have the potential to
contaminate a sole source aquifer. If there is such a potential,
the project should be modified to reduce or eliminate the risk,
or federal financial support may be withdrawn. This doesn’t
mean that the Sole Source Aquifer program can delay or stop
development of landfills, roads, publicly owned wastewater
treatment works or other facilities. Nor can it impact any direct
federal environmental regulatory or remedial programs, such
as permit decisions.

The Sole Source Aquifer Program'’s review authority extends
only to projects funded with federal assistance that are to
be implemented in designated sole source aquifer areas. (For
regulations applicable to new private development, you should
consult with your local, county or state environmental health
agency.)

Typical projects reviewed by the U.S. EPA include housing
projects undertaken by Housing and Urban Development, and
highway construction and expansion projects undertaken by
the Federal Highway Administration. In 1991, the U.S. EPA
reviewed 152 federal assistance projects totaling $571 million;
of these projects, 25 had to be modified to prevent
contamination of sole source aquifers. Modifications included
the redesign of bridges and highways to prevent spills of
hazardous materials.

How do you designate an aquifer as a “Sole Source”
Aquifer? As the name implies, only a “sole source” aquifer
can qualify for the program. To be a sole source, the aquifer
must supply more than 50% of a community's drinking water.
Any individual, corporation, association, or federal, state or

Scotts Valley

Campo-Cottonwodd Qcotillo/Coyote Wells

Santa Cruz - Avra

Q
Molokai
Oahu i .{b‘“’ a

i

M Guam (not pictured)

local agency may petition the U.S. EPA for sole source aquifer
designation, provided the petition includes sufficient
hydrogeologic information. An outline describing how such
petitions should be prepared is contained in The Sole Source
Aquifer Designation Petitioner Guidance, copies of which are
available at EPA Regional offices (see contact information
below.)

What about Boundaries? Determination of sole source
aquifer boundaries is a difficult aspect of the designation
process since the “designated area includes the surface area
above the aquifer and its recharge area.” Thus, some sole
source aquifers extend across state boundaries. The 10,000
square-mile Eastern Snake River Aquifer, for example,
includes portions of Idaho, Nevada, Utah, and Wyoming.

In Region 9: nine sole source aquifers have been designated
in the following areas as shown on the map: Upper Santa
Cruz and Avra Basin Aquifer, covering parts of Pima, Pinal,
and Santa Cruz Counties, Arizona; Naco-Bisbee Aquifer,
Arizona; Ocotillo-Coyote Wells, Imperial County, California;
Fresno Aquifer, California; Scotts Valley Aquifer, Santa Cruz
County, California; Campo-Cottonwood Aquifer, San Diego
County, California; Northern Guam Aquifer, Guam; Southern
Oahu Aquifer, Hawaii; and Molokai Aquifer, Hawaii.

Region 9 SSA maps are on the web at www.epa.gov/safewater/
ssanp.html. For more information about SSA designation and
project reviews, please call David Albright, manager of the
Ground Water Office, at (415) 972-3971 or emalil
albright.david @ epa.gov.
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More About Rivers

The Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) i a listing of more than 3,200

Publications/Online free-flowing river segments in the United States that are believed to

Resources possess one or more "outstandingly remarkable” natural or cultural
values judged to be of more than local or regional significance. Under a
Federal Partners 1979 Presidential Directive, and related Council on Environmental
Quality procedures, all federal agencies must seek to avoid or mitigate
MNonprofit Partners actions that would adversely affect one or more NRI segments.
Click here for instructions on the process of consulting with the
HBivers Honye NPS on projects potentially affecting NRI segments.

The MNRI is a source of information for statewide river assessments and
federal agencies involved with stream-related projects. For any group
concerned with ecosysterm management, the inventory can provide the
location of the nearest naturally- functioning system which might serve as
a reference for monitoring activities. It also serves as a listing of plant
and animal species for restoration efforts on a similar sec n of river. For
the recreationalist, it provides a listing of free-flowing, relatively
undisturbed river segments.

Click here to hear an audio explanation of the NRI (wav file aMB)
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NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514. Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhc@nmhe.gov.m

Website: http:/www.nmhe.sov.mp

(.81 RN W 0Tl s

Tels: (670) 234-6866

234-9447
234-7689
234-7670
Fax: (670) 234-902|

January 31, 2022

Ms. Geralyn C. Dela Cruz

Zoning Administrator

Zoning Board

Caller Box 10007

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for Zoning Certification
Dear Ms, Dela Cruz,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.36) for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project located
in Gualo Rai, Saipan on Lot number Tr. 22642 NEW-2. .

NOTES: MICRONESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, completed and Environmental Impact Assessment
Jor LOTUS HOMES, LLC development project on July 2020. They are familiar with the required permits
needed to obtain in order to commence with the project. Major site plan permit No. 2019-4120 was issued
December 2019, however project was put on hold.

Therefore, our agency is kindly requesting for your concurrence in certifying that the project is acceptable based
on the Zoning Law. This concurrence will not constitute as approval for a permit.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

Attached with this letter is a signature portion for your concurrence.
If you have any questions or concemns, please feel free to contact myself or Mr. Jacob Muna at the numbers

listed above.

Ve

s

e

Sincerely, _//} -
v

7
4 d

e;(;61'2/‘/l’/tx‘lzicio;‘s‘0
Corpordte Director

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-94(0) Tinian Ficld Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 332-944 | Fax. (670) 433-3690



(Zoning Use)

This certification is granted to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) to proceed with their

projectbasedon  Section 404(a) o - ~ (citation)
of the Saipan Zoning Law.
This certification will not constitute as an approval for a permit. The NMHC and/or Contractor must apply for 2

permit prior to any construction work. If the NMHC and/or Contractor fails to apply for a Zoning permit, the

Zoning Office will issue a violation notice and impose fines for farlure to abide by the Zoning Law

Certified by:

/ /A(T ' /’/’\b

-\—/
Geralyn C. Dela Cruz

Zoning Administrator

—

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 332-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671) 433-9213
Fax. (670) 332-944| Fax. (670) 433-3690



NORTHERN MARIANAS HOUSING CORPORATION
P.O. BOX 500514, Saipan, MP 96950-0514
Email: nmhec@nmhc.gov.mp
é}nmacé;f Website: http://www.nmhc.gov.mp

OUAL RIS GFPOR TURNITY

Tels: (670) 234-6866
234-9447
234-7689
234-7670
Fax: (670) 234-9021
January 31, 2022

Ms. Geralyn C. Dela Cruz
Zoning Administrator
Zoning Board

Caller Box 10007

Saipan, MP 96950

Re: Request for Zoning Certification

Dear Ms, Dela Cruz,

The Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) is in the process of preparing the Environmental
Assessment Statutory Checklist (24 CFR § 58.36) for the LOTUS HOMES, LLC Development Project located
in Gualo Rai, Saipan on Lot number Tr. 22642 NEW-2. .

NOTES: MICRONESIAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, completed and Environmental Impact Assessment
for LOTUS HOMES, LLC development project on July 2020. They are familiar with the required permits
needed to obtain in order to commence with the project. Major site plan permit No. 2019-4120 was issued

December 2019, however project was put on hold.

Therefore, our agency is kindly requesting for your concurrence in certifying that the project is acceptable based
on the Zoning Law. This concurrence will not constitute as approval for a permit.

The proposed project will be funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).

Attached with this letter is a signature portion for your concurrence.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact myself or Mr. Jacob Muna at the numbers
listed above.

Sincerely,

7
(Zofpordte Director

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671)433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690



(Zoning Use)

This certification is granted to the Northern Marianas Housing Corporation (NMHC) to proceed with their

project based on (citation)

of the Saipan Zoning Law.
This certification will not constitute as an approval for a permit. The NMHC and/or Contractor must apply for a

permit prior to any construction work. If the NMHC and/or Contractor fails to apply for a Zoning permit, the

Zoning Office will issue a violation notice and impose fines for failure to abide by the Zoning Law.

Certified by:

Geralyn C. Dela Cruz
Zoning Administrator

“NMHC is an equal employment and fair housing public agency”

Rota Field Office: Tel. (670) 532-9410 Tinian Field Office: Tel. (671) 433-9213
Fax. (670) 532-9441 Fax. (670) 433-3690
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Soil Survey of the Islands of Aguijan, Rota, Saipan, and Tinian, C...

12

reddish brown clay surface layer over a reddish brown
and yellowish red clay and silty clay subsoil.

The Dandan soils formed in sediment and are 50 to
100 centimeters deep over porous limestone. Typically,
these soils have a very dark brown clay loam and dark
brown clay surface layer over a dark reddish brown and
reddish brown clay subsail.

This unit is used for commercial and subsistence
farming. grazing, watershed, and wildlife habitat. It can
be used for urban and recreational development.

This unit is well suited to commercial and
subsistence crops, and it includes some of the best
farmiand in the Northern Marianas. It is limited mainly
by small areas of shallow Chinen soils. Irrigation is
needed for high yields during the dry season.

This unit is well suiled to grazing. It is limited mainly
by the low quality of the forage in forested areas.

This unit is moderately suited to both urban and
recreational development. The main limitation is low soil
strength.

This unit is underlain by porous limestone. The
infiltration of rainwater into the limestone recharges the
ground water supplies. Forested areas provide habitat
for wildlife.

Solls on Uplands

This group consists of three map units. It makes up
acout 62 percent of Saipan, 5 percent of Tinian, and 25
percent of Rota.

11. Laolao-Akina

Moderately deep. well drained. strongly sloping lo steep
soils; on volcanic uplands

This unit is on Saipan, Tinian, and Rota. About 40
percent of the unit on Saipan has slopes of 30 to 60
percent. Most of the small areas of this unit on Tinian
have slopes of less than 15 percent. On Rota, 65
percent of the unit has slopes of 30 to 60 percent.
Slopes are long and irregular and are broken in places
by slumps. Many slopes have been deaply dissected by
streams. Most areas of Laolao solls are forested,
aithough some areas are in savannah. All areas of
Akina soils are in savannah. Areas of Akina soils have
many unvegetated slumps or badlands.

This unit makes up about 17 percent of Saipan, 1
i2rcent of Tinian, and 2 percent of Rota. On Saipan. it
is about 60 percent Laolao soils, 25 percent Akina soils,
and 5 percent Agfayan Variant soils. On Tinian, it is
almost entirely Laolao soils. On Rota, about 75 percent
of the unit is Laclao soils and maost of the rest is Akina
soils. The remaining 10 percent is small areas of

https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/ FSE_MANUSCRIPTS/pacific_ba...

Scil Survey

Chinen, Kagman, and Takpochao soils.

The Laolao soils formed in residuum derived from
andasitic marine tuff and tutfaceous sandstone.
Typically, these soils have a dark reddish brown and
dark brown clay surface layer over a red or dark red
clay subsoil. Soft volcanic sapralite is at a depth of 50
to 100 centimelers. The profile is strongly acid to
neutral and has a moderate amount of calcium.

The Akina soils formed in residuum derived from tuff
or tuff breccia. Typically, these solls have a dark
reddish brown and dark brown clay surface layer over a
red or dark red clay subsoil. Soft volcanic saprolite is at
a dapth of 50 o 100 centimeters. The profile is strongly
acid throughout and is low in bases such as calcium.

This unit is used for commaercial and subsistence
farming, homesites, wildlife habitat, and watershed. It
can be used for grazing and recreational development.

The main limitations for farming are slope and the
low fertility of the Akina soils. Abcut 25 percent of the
unit is suilable for commercial farming. Tree crops can
be grown in the steeper areas of Laolao soils.

The main limitations for grazing are slope in some
areas and the poor quality of the forage. The savannah
grasses generally are of poor quality.

The main limitations for urban development are the
steepnsss of slope and low soil strength.

The main limitation for recreational development is
slope. Exposed subsoil material is difficult to revegetate.

Most of the streams in the Northern Marianas are on
or near this unit. The plant cover on the scils atfects the
quality and flow of the water in these streams. Wildfires
adversely affect the water quality by removing the plant
cover, thereby exposing the soils to erosion. The
watarshed can be improved by preventing wildfires and
planting adapted forest trees. These practices will aiso
improve the habitat for wildlife.

12. Rock Outcrop-Takpochao-Luta

Shatlow and very shailow, well drained, strongiy sloping
to extremely steep scils, and Rock oultcrop: on limestone
ascarpments

This map unil is on Rota. Rock outcrop generally
dominates the steeper areas, and Takpochao and Luta
soils are between the areas of Rock cutcrop. Slopes
are irregular and abrupt, and there are many vertical
cliff faces and narrow benches. The vegetation is native
forest.

This unit makes up about 23 percent of Rota. it is
about 40 percent Rock outcrop, 35 percent Takpochao
soils, and 25 percent Luta soils.

Rock outcrop consists of white, porous limestone

'
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